

Case No. 22-9546

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents,

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

ALAN D. GREENBERG

Environmental Defense Section

Environment and Natural

Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

999 18th St., Suite 370

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 844-1366

alan.greenberg@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ADDENDUM TO BRIEF	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
A. The Clean Air Act and National Ambient Air Quality Standards.....	6
1. State Implementation Plans	7
2. Nonattainment Areas	8
3. SIP Submissions that Include Certifications of Existing Programs.	9
4. New Source Review	10
II. Implementation of the Nonattainment New Source Review Program for Ozone in Colorado	13
A. The Proposed Rule	14
B. The Final Rule	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20

ARGUMENT 22

I. EPA Provided Reasonable Notice of the Regulatory Provisions that Are the Basis for Colorado’s SIP Certification..... 22

II. EPA’s Approval of the SIP Certification was neither Arbitrary nor Capricious Because the Provisions of Colorado’s Nonattainment New Source Review Permit Program Meet Clean Air Act Regulatory Requirements. 33

A. EPA Reasonably Approved Colorado’s Nonattainment New Source Review Program that Excludes Emissions from Temporary Activities, Such as Construction, from the Determination of a Major Stationary Source..... 34

1. The Court Should Defer to EPA’s Reasonable Interpretation of Its Regulatory Definitions to Exclude Emissions from Construction and other Temporary Activities from the Determination of Whether a Stationary Source is a Major Source. 35

2. Colorado’s Nonattainment New Source Review Permit Program Meets Federal Regulatory Requirements, as Interpreted by EPA..... 40

B. EPA Reasonably Approved Colorado’s Nonattainment New Source Review Program that Excludes Emissions from Internal Combustion Engines on Any Vehicle from the Determination of Major Stationary Source..... 44

CONCLUSION 50

ADDENDUM Add. i

42 U.S.C. § 7602(z) Add. 001

40 C.F.R. § 51.165 Add. 004

40 C.F.R. § 1068.30 Add. 006

Excerpts from 7-27-2020 Colorado 2015 Ozone Marginal
Nonattainment Area SIP Submission..... Add. 012

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans;
Colorado; Denver Metro/North Front Range
Nonattainment Area; Nonattainment NSR Permit
Program Certification for the 2015 8-Hour Ozone
Standard; Proposed Rule..... Add. 017

Center for Biological Diversity Comment on EPA-R08-OAR-
2020-0644 Add. 020

Excerpts from Response to Comments on EPA Draft Permit
Number OCS-R1-04 for South Fork Windfarm Add. 026

Air Plan Approval; Colorado; Denver Metro/North Front
Range Nonattainment Area; Nonattainment NSR
Permit Program Certification for the 2015 8-Hour
Ozone Standard; Final Rule..... Add. 035

5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3 Add. 040

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Env't Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	21, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Mont. Env't Info. Ctr. v. Thomas</i> , 902 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>N.M. Env't Improvement Div. v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of Interior</i> , 32 F.4th 1032 (10th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>U.S. Magnesium LLC v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012)	6, 2
<i>Walker v. BOKF National Assoc.</i> , 30 F.4th 994 (10th Cir. 2022)	22, 38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7408	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409	6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7410(<i>l</i>)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7502.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7503.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)–(e)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511e.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7513.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7513a(b)(3).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7550(10)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j)	12

42 U.S.C. § 7602(z)	10, 45, 46
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(4)(C).....	43
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401–7671q.....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470–7479.....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501–7515.....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	52
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	52
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	52
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	52
Federal Regulations	
1 C.F.R. § 51.5.....	28
40 C.F.R. § 50.10.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 51.100(n)	8
40 C.F.R. § 51.1314.....	13, 27
40 C.F.R. § 51.165.....	12, 15, 16, 24, 26, 27, 33, 44, 45, 47
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)	12
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(iii)	35, 36
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(iv)	12
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(iv)(A).....	12

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(viii)	36, 43
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(3)	33
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(8)	33
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(9)	33
40 C.F.R. Part 60	46
40 C.F.R. § 1068.30	45, 46, 49
40 C.F.R. § 1068.30(2)(iii)	46
State Regulations	
5 Colo. Code Regs. Regulation 3, Part D	15, 17, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
5 Colo. Code Regs. Regulation 3, Part D, §§ I, II, and V	17, 24, 25
5 Colo. Code Regs. Regulation 3, Part D, § V.A.3	24
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.A.I.B.31	46
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.A.I.B.31(a)(iii)	47
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.A.I.B.31.b(ii)	47
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.A.I.B.31.b(iii)	47
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.A.I.B.43	10, 48
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.D.II.A.23	48
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.D.II.A.23.f	41, 48
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.D.II.A.25.f	41, 48
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.D.II.A.25.b	27, 40, 48
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.D.II.A.25.d	27

5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-5:3.D.V.A.3.a(i)(a).....27

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (Feb. 8, 1979) 7

48 Fed. Reg. 46152 (Oct. 11, 1983) 37

51 Fed. Reg. 40656 (Nov. 7, 1986)..... 37

56 Fed. Reg. 56694 (Nov. 6, 1991)..... 14

59 Fed. Reg. 42500 (August 18, 1994) 13, 32

62 Fed. Reg. 38856 (July 18, 1997) 7

68 Fed. Reg. 17741 (April 11, 2003)..... 45

73 Fed. Reg. 16436 (Mar. 27, 2008) 7

79 Fed. Reg. 8368 (Feb. 12, 2014) 11

80 Fed. Reg. 65292 (Oct. 26, 2015) 7

81 Fed. Reg. 3963 (Jan. 25, 2016)..... 24

83 Fed. Reg. 31068 (July 3, 2018)..... 14, 28

83 Fed. Reg. 62998 (Dec. 6, 2018)..... 9, 10, 23

84 Fed. Reg. 5598 (Feb. 22, 2019) 28

84 Fed. Reg. 18991 (May 3, 2019)..... 24, 28, 29

86 Fed. Reg. 50456 (Sept. 9, 2021)..... 28

86 Fed. Reg. 60434 (Dec. 6, 2018)..... 7, 14, 15, 25, 26, 27, 33

87 Fed. Reg. 29232 (May 13, 2022) 4, 16, 29, 36, 38, 39

87 Fed. Reg. 60897 (Oct. 7, 2022) 30
